Town of James Island, SC

Special Meeting

September 3, 2020; 7:00 P.M.

Notice of this meeting was published and posted in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act and the requirements of the Town of James Island.

The Town invites the public to provide comments at its Town Council meeting. For residents wishing to address Council virtually, you will be limited to three (3) minutes and must sign in to speak prior to the meeting by noon on Thursday, September 3rd by emailing your name and contact information to info@jamesislandsc.us. You may also send in your comments ahead of the meeting by emailing to info@jamesislandsc.us or mail to P.O. Box 12240, James Island, SC 29422 or placed inside the drop box outside of Town Hall at 1122 Dills Bluff Road.

Public Comment

Extension of Emergency Ordinance: E-07-2020: Emergency Ordinance Providing for Required Face Coverings in Public Places due to the COVID-19 Virus, and Exceptions Thereto

Adjournment:

Please click the link below to join the webinar:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88904717062?pwd=eHN0eWUzOFUvUmpzdllrdmRZeW84Zz09

Passcode: 962256 Or iPhone one-tap:

US: +19292056099,,88904717062#,,,,,0#,,962256# or +13017158592,,88904717062#,,,,,0#,,962256# Or Telephone:

Dial(for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location):

US: +1 929 205 6099 or +1 301 715 8592 or +1 312 626 6799 or +1 669 900 6833 or +1 253 215 8782 or +1 346 248 7799 or 877 853 5247 (Toll Free) or 888 788 0099 (Toll Free) Webinar ID: 889 0471 7062

Passcode: 962256

International numbers available: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kd5A9q8RU1

EMERGENCY ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR REQUIRED FACE COVERINGS IN PUBLIC PLACES DUE TO THE COVID-19 VIRUS, AND EXCEPTIONS THERETO

WHEREAS, the 2019 Novel Coronavirus ("COVID- 19") is a respiratory disease that can result in serious illness or death by the SARSCoV-2 virus, which is a new strain of coronavirus previously unidentified in humans and which can spread from person to person; and

WHEREAS, the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention has warned of the serious public health threat posed by COVID-19 globally and in the United States; and

WHEREAS, on January 31, 2020, the United States Department of Health and Human Services Secretary declared a public health emergency in the United States for COVID-19 under Section 391 of the Public Health Service Act; and

WHEREAS, on March 13, 2020, the Governor of the State of South Carolina (the "State") issued Executive Order 2020-08, declaring a State of Emergency based on a determination that the COVID-19 poses an actual or imminent public health emergency for the State; and WHEREAS, the Governor of the State has subsequently declared a continuing State of Emergency in subsequent Executive Orders, including Executive Order 2020-42 on June 26, 2020:

WHEREAS, on March 17, 2020, Mayor Woolsey declared a state of emergency in the Town of James Island; and

WHEREAS, the James Island is experiencing a dramatic increase in the number of identified new COVID-19 cases, and as of July 5, 2020 the South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control ("DHEC") reported the total number of reported cases in South Carolina is 46,247, the number of confirmed deaths is 819, the number of reported cases in Charleston County is 5,975 and the number of current confirmed cases on James Island in zip code 29412 is 361; and

WHEREAS, if COVID-19 cases continue to increase the demand for medical facilities may exceed locally available resources and the private and public sector workforce may be negatively impacted by absenteelsm; and

WHEREAS, health authorities, including the CDC and DHEC have recommended the use of face coverings as a means of preventing the spread of COVID-19; and

WHEREAS, S.C. Code Ann. §5-7-250 empowers Council to enact emergency ordinances affecting life, health, safety, or property; and

WHEREAS, James Island Town Council has determined, based on the recommendations of public health authorities, an emergency exists, and responsive to a serious threat to the public health, safety, and welfare of its citizens, that it would serve the public interest to require that individuals wear face coverings in certain situations and locations within the boundaries of the Town of James Island.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JAMES ISLAND:

Section 1 Emergency Ordinance E - 06 - 2020 is hereby repealed.

Section 2. Required Face Coverings. All persons who are present within the Town of James Island are required to wear an appropriate face covering any time they are in contact with other persons who are not household members in indoor public places and indoor businesses where it is not possible to maintain a six-foot distance from others or where social distancing is not or cannot be being practiced. This includes the following:

- A. While entering or inside any retail, restaurant, office or other business location;
- B. While entering or inside any government building or facility under the jurisdiction of the Town:

All business and organizations within the Town of James Island are required to comply with this Ordinance, which is applicable to patrons and employees.

Section 3. Exemptions. Face Coverings shall not be required:

- A. In outdoor or unenclosed areas where sk-foot social distancing can be maintained:
- B. for those who cannot wear a face covering for medical reasons;
- C. for children under five years old, provided that adults accompanying children age two to five shall use reasonable efforts to cause those children to wear Face Coverings where six-foot social distancing is not possible or observed;
- D. for patrons of restaurants or similar locations while seated and dining or drinking, or while standing and mainteining a ste-foot social distance:
- E. In private offices:
- F. In settings where it is not practical or feasible to use a face covering:
- G. for public safety employees when it is not practical to wear a face covering.
- H. For persons traveling in their own vehicles.

Section 4. Enforcement.

- 1) A Uniform Ordinance Summons for violations of this Face Covering Ordinance shall be written only to businesses or organizations that fall to attempt to enforce the Face Covering requirements. Operators of businesses and organizations are entitled to rely on their customers or patrons statements about whether they are exempted from the Face Covering requirements, and businesses and organizations do not violate this Ordinance if they rely on such statements.
- 2) This Face Covering Ordinance may not be enforced criminally against individual persons, but if a worker, customer, or patron of a business or organization falls and refuses, without good cause or good excuse, to leave immediately upon being ordered or requested to do so by the person in possession of the property or his agent or representative, such person may be charged with a violation of S.C. Code § 15-11-620 ('Entering premises after warning or refusing to leave on request").
- Section 5. Expiration of Ordinance. This Ordinance shall expire automatically as of the sixty-first day following the date of enactment, unless sooner terminated by Town Council.
- Section 5. Effective Date and Time. This Emergency Ordinance shall take effect upon approval.

Done in Council, duly assembled this 6th day of July, 2020.

Bili Woolsey Mayor

ATTEST

Ashley kellahan Town Administrator